FP8101
500mA Linear Li-Ion Battery Charger in SOT23
This datasheet contains new product information.  Feeling Technology reserves the rights to modify the product specification without notice.
No liability is assumed as a result of the use of this product. No rights under any patent accompany the sales of the product.
Website: http://www.feeling-tech.com.tw Rev. 0.63
1/14
General Description
The FP8101 is a standalone linear Li-ion battery charger with exposed pad SOT23 package. With

Year
Lot Number
Part Number Code
Lot Number: Wafer lot number’s last two digits
For Example: XX686      86
Year: Production year’s last digit
Part Number Code: Part number identification code for this product. It should be always “BA”.
FP8101
This datasheet contains new product information.  Feeling Technology reserves the rights to modify the product specification without notice.
No liability is assumed as a result of the use of this product. No rights under any patent accompany the sales of the product.
Website: http://www.feeling-tech.com.tw Rev. 0.63
6/14
Ordering Information
Part Number Operating Temperature Package MOQ Description
FP8101KR-G1 -40°C ~ +85°C SOT23-5L 3000EA Tape & Reel
FP8101LR-G1 -40°C ~ +85°C SOT23-6L 3000EA Tape & Reel
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Supply Voltage Vcc  -0.3  6 V
All Other Pins   -0.3  6 V
BAT Pin Current IBAT    0.6 A
PROG Pin Current IPROG    1.2 mA
Junction Temperature TJ    +150 °C
Storage Temperature TS  -65  +150 ℃
Thermal Resistance
θJA
SOT23-5L / SOT23-6L
  220 ℃ / W
θJC   110 ℃ / W
Operating Temperature   -40  +85 ℃
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10
Sec)
    +260 ℃
Suggested IR Re-flow Soldering Curve
FP8101
This datasheet contains new product information.  Feeling Technology reserves the rights to modify the product specification without notice.
No liability is assumed as a result of the use of this product. No rights under any patent accompany the sales of the product.
Website: http://www.feeling-tech.com.tw Rev. 0.63
7/14
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Supply Voltage Vcc  4.35  5.5 V
Operating Temperature   Ambient Temperature -40  85 °C
DC Electrical Characteristics (Vcc=5V, TA= 25°C, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Standby Current ISB Charge Termination  55 100 µA
Shutdown Supply Current IST
Vcc< VBAT , Vcc< VUVLO
RPROG not connect
 35 60 µA
CV Output (Float) Voltage VFLOAT 0°C<TA<85°C 4.158 4.2 4.242 V
BAT Pin Current IBAT
RPROG=2K 400 500 600 mA
Standby-Mode, VBAT=4.2V 0 -2.5 -6 µA
Shutdown-Mode,  ±1 ±2 µA
Sleep-Mode, Vcc=0V  -1 -2 µA
Trickle Charge Current ITRIKL VBAT< VTRIKL ,RPROG=2K  50  mA
Trickle Charge Threshold Voltage VTRIKL RPROG=2K, VBAT Rising  2.9  V
Trickle Charge Hysteresis Voltage VTRKHYS RPROG=2K  200  mV
Vcc Under Voltage Lockout Threshold VUV Vcc Rising 3.5 3.7 3.9 V
Vcc Under Voltage Lockout Threshold
Hysteresis
VUVHYS   500  mV
Vcc-VBAT Lockout Threshold VASD
Vcc Rising  100  mV
Vcc Falling  10  mV
C/10 Termination Current Threshold ITERM RPROG=2K  50  mA
PROG Pin Voltage VPROG RPROG=2K, Current Mode 0.9 1.0 1.1 V
CHRGB Pin Output Low Voltage VCHRG ICHRG=5mA  0.35 0.6 V
STDBYB Pin Output Low Voltage VSTDBY ISTDBY=5mA  0.35 0.6 V
Battery Recharge Threshold Voltage VRECHRG VFLOAT-VRECHRG  150  mV
Temperature Limiting TLIM   145  °C